(Refer to note 39.6). These balances, amounting to R17 938 million in the 2021 closing cash and cash equivalents balance and
R10 629 million in the opening balance, were in prior periods excluded from cash and cash equivalents and instead included in
income-earning assets. Both the balances and movement have now been appropriately included within the cash and cash equivalents
line in the statement of cash flows.

	� Capital expenditure on intangible assets included in the company statement of cash flows contained a mathematical error where it
erroneously included a reallocation, an inflow of R2 116 million, that relates to interest capitalised, from net cash flows used in
operations, within interest, fee and commission receipts, to net cash flows used in investing activities, within capital expenditure, when
the amount should have been an outflow of R94 million. Both impacted lines on the statement of cash flow for the company have been
restated accordingly.

	� Specific updated accounting policies, refer to section 3 in annexure F, have been included for the following:
 – Cash and balances with central banks
 – Cash and cash equivalents.

The above changes had the following impact on the statements of cash flows:

2021

Group Note

As previously
reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

Net cash flows from operating activities 2 919 (2 919)

Net cash flow used in operations (indirect method) (34 228) 34 228

Net income before non-trading and capital items, and equity accounted
earnings 19 660 (19 660)

Adjusted for non-cash items and other adjustments included in the income
statement 39 (27 918) 27 918

Increase in income-earning assets 39 (107 575) 107 575

Increase in deposits, trading and other liabilities 39 81 605 (81 605)

Dividends received 1 596 (1 596)

Interest paid (32 819) 32 819

Interest received 70 908 (70 908)

Direct taxation paid (2 538) 2 538

Net cash flows from operating activities 10 228 10 228

Net cash flow from operations (direct method) 39 29 831 29 831

Interest and commission receipts 101 520 101 520

Interest payments (32 819) (32 819)

Recoveries on loans previously written off 780 780

Cash payments to suppliers and employees 39 (39 650) (39 650)

Net movement in working capital (18 661) (18 661)

(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets 39 (100 266) (100 266)

Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities 39 81 605 81 605

Dividends received 1 596 1 596

Direct taxation paid (2 538) (2 538)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (2 429) (2 429)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (2 265) (2 265)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (1 775) 7 309 5 534

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 39 34 030 10 629 44 659

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 39 32 255 17 938 50 193

THE STANDARD BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA
Annual report 2022 69

2021

Company Note

As previously
reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

Net cash flows from operating activities 1 375 (1 375)

Net cash flow used in operations (32 784) 32 784

Net income before capital items and equity accounted earnings 18 223 (18 223)

Adjusted for non-cash items and other adjustments included in the income
statement 39 (26 869) 26 869

Increase in income-earning assets 39 (106 629) 106 629

Increase in deposits, trading and other liabilities 39 82 491 (82 491)

Dividends received 1 315 (1 315)

Interest paid (35 002) 35 002

Interest received 70 136 (70 136)

Direct taxation paid (2 290) 2 290

Net cash flows from operating activities 10 800 10 800

Net cash flow from operations 39 28 604 28 604

Interest, fee and commission receipts 99 611 99 611

Interest payments (32 887) (32 887)

Recoveries on loans previously written off 778 778

Cash payments to suppliers and employees 39 (38 898) (38 898)

Net movement in working capital (16 829) (16 829)

(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets 39 (99 320) (99 320)

(Increase)/Decrease in operating liabilities 39 82 491 82 491

Dividends received 1 315 1 315

Direct taxation paid (2 290) (2 290)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (1 924) (2 116) (4 040)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (1 226) (1 226)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (1 775) 7 309 5 534

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 39 34 030 10 629 44 659

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 39 32 255 17 938 50 193

These restatements, updated accounting policies and other additional disclosures have had no impact on the group or company’s
statement of financial position, income statement or any ratios presented.

70
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCOUNTING POLICY ELECTIONS AND RESTATEMENTS CONTINUED

Change in income statement presentation of MasterCard and Visa fee-related expenses
During 2022, the group performed an assessment on the presentation of MasterCard and Visa fee-related expenses and found that
these expenses were erroneously included in operating expenses for group and company. The group incurs scheme assessment fees
on its Visa and MasterCard offerings to its clients in the Consumer and High Net Worth (CHNW) and Business and Commercial Clients
(BCC) segments, which are in nature linked to the related fee and commission income within non-interest revenue. These expenses
have been reclassified to be presented within fee and commission expenses, resulting in a reallocation of R258 million from operating
expenses to fee and commission expenses in the income statement of group and company. This restatement is a reallocation
between line items and had no impact on profit for the year or headline earnings for group and company, but did have an impact on
the statement of cash flows, being a reallocation of an outflow of R258 million from cash payments to suppliers to interest and
commission receipts.

The above restatement had the following impact on the primary statements within these results:

2021

As previously
reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

SBSA group
Income statement

Fee and commission expense (5 688) (258) (5 946)

Operating expenses (45 160) 258 (44 902)

SBSA company
Income statement

Fee and commission expense (5 629) (258) (5 887)

Other operating expenses (44 384) 258 (44 126)

The impact relating to the above on the group and company statements of cash flows has been included in the restatement pertaining
to the move to the direct method in the statement of cash flows above.

THE STANDARD BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA
Annual report 2022 71

Key management assumptions

In preparing the group and company financial statements,
estimates and assumptions are made that could materially affect
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities within the next
financial year. Estimates and judgements, collectively referred
to as key management assumptions (KMA), are continually

[…]

Equity risk is defined as the risk of loss arising from a decline in the value of an equity or equity-type instrument held on the banking
book, whether caused by deterioration in the underlying operating asset performance, net asset value (NAV), enterprise value of the
issuing entity, or by a decline in the market price of the equity or instrument itself. Though issuer risk in respect of tradable equity
instruments constitutes equity risk, such traded issuer risk is managed under the trading book market risk framework.

Approach to managing equity risk in the banking book
Equity risk relates to all transactions and investments subject to approval by the group equity risk committee (ERC), in terms of that
committee’s mandate, and includes investments in ordinary equity, debt, quasi-debt and other instruments that are considered to be
of an equity nature.

For the avoidance of doubt, equity risk in the banking book excludes strategic investments in the group’s subsidiaries, associates
deployed in delivering the group’s business and service offerings unless the group financial and value management director and group
risk and corporate affairs officer deem such investments to be subject to the consideration and approval by the group ERC.

THE STANDARD BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA
Annual report 2022 177

MARKET RISK SENSITIVITY OF NON-TRADING EQUITY INVESTMENTS

10%
reduction in

fair value
Rm

Fair value
Rm

10% increase
in fair value

Rm

2022
Equity securities listed and unlisted 1 766 1 962 2 158

Listed

Unlisted 1 962

Impact on profit or loss (138) 138

Impact on OCI (58) 58

2021
Equity securities listed and unlisted 2 219 2 465 2 712

Listed 42

Unlisted 2 423

Impact on profit or loss (182) 182

Impact on OCI (65) 65

Foreign currency risk
Definition
The group’s primary non-trading-related exposures to foreign currency risk arise as a result of the translation effect on the group’s net
assets in foreign operations and foreign-denominated financial assets and liabilities.

Approach to managing foreign currency risk
The group foreign currency management committee, a subcommittee of the group capital management committee, manages the risk
according to existing legislation, South African exchange control regulations and accounting parameters. It takes into account naturally
offsetting risk positions and manages the group’s residual risk by means of forward exchange contracts, currency swaps and option